

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

NO. 2020-0518

ANNA CARRIGAN

v.

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ET AL.**

**Appeal from Trial Court Decision on the Merits
Pursuant to New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 7**

BRIEF OF ANNA CARRIGAN, APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

Anna Carrigan

By her Attorneys,

RATH, YOUNG AND PIGNATELLI, P.C.
Michael S. Lewis, NH Bar #16466
Rath, Young and Pignatelli, P.C.
One Capital Plaza
Concord, New Hampshire 03302
Phone: (603) 226-2600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

LAWS AND RULES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Part I, Article 8 of the New Hampshire Constitution Demands
Accountability of Public Officers “At All Times,” Including
Through Lawsuits Initiated by Taxpayers..... 13

II. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Anna Standing to Challenge the
Illegality of the State’s Failure to Spend Funds on Abused and
Neglected Children Under Part I, Article 8..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 16(3)
..... 22

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alward v. Johnson</i> , 171 N.H. 574 (2018).....	12
<i>Claremont School Dist. v. Governor</i> , 138 N.H. 183 (1993)	19
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (2014)	17
<i>In re New Hampshire Div. for Children Youth and Families</i> , 155 N.H. 577 (2007).....	10
<i>New Hampshire Center for Public Interest Journalism v. New Hampshire Department of Justice</i> , No. 2019-0279, slip. op. (N.H. Oct. 20, 2020)...	12
<i>New Hampshire Health Care Ass’n v. Governor</i> , 161 N.H. 378 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Mack</i> , No. 2019-0171, slip. op. (N.H. Dec. 22, 2020)	12, 13

Statutes

RSA 169-C:2	5
RSA 169-C:29	19
RSA 169-C:32	19
RSA 169-C:34	19
RSA 169-C:38	19
RSA 169-C:39	19

Other Authorities

William A. Fletcher, <i>The Structure of Standing</i> , 98 YALE L. J. 221 (1988)	18
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 8	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
